©
 V
al
m
et
, 4
PV
72

6.5	 Troubleshooting� 12
APPENDIX A: Dimensions� 13
APPENDIX B: Type Code� 14
APPENDIX C: General safety
warnings� 25
4PV72EN - 1/20244
1	 Declaration of Incorporation
This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer:
VALMET FLOW CONTROL OY
Marssitie 1
53600 Lappeenranta
Finland
Tel. +358 (0)10 417 5000
Product model/type: Pinch Valve (PVEG, PVG)
The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC: Annex IIB partly completed machinery
As the product may be used as parts or components in machinery, we declare that this product must not be put into service
until the relevant machinery into which it is to be incorporated has been declared in conformity with the provisions of the
Machinery Directive.
Follow the valve installation, operating and maintenance instructions in this manual.
Person authorised to compile the technical file is Technology Manager Jarmo Partanen.
On behalf of Valmet Flow Control Oy
In Lappeenranta, 1st April 2022
Riku Salojärvi
Head of Operations
54PV72EN - 1/2024
2	 Introduction
2.1	 General safety instructions
The symbols in Table 1 are used in this manual to highlight
the parts requiring particular attention.
Hazard severity panels.
 DANGER!
DANGER indicates a hazard with a high level of risk
which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
 WARNING!
WARNING indicates a hazard with a medium level of
risk which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious
injury.
 CAUTION!
CAUTION indicates a hazard with a low level of risk
which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate
injury.
Table 1.	 Warning and safety signs.
Symbol Description
Risk to personal safety:
Neglecting the safety measures can cause serious injury
or death.
Crushing hazard.
Read the operation and maintenance instructions:
Read and understand the operation and maintenance
instructions before using the product.
Mandatory action symbol:
Obey these instructions to prevent machine
malfunctions.
Forbidden action.
Prevent accidents and ensure the valve’s appropriate operation
by complying with the installation, safety, and maintenance
instructions in this manual. Installation and maintenance of
the valve must be carried out by persons with appropriate
training. Electrical installation work of the actuator must be
performed by a qualified electrician.
Access to the IOM-manual must be guaranteed at all times
at the place of operation of the valve. It is required to observe
the IOM-manual in all work tasks for the valve.
Use personal protective equipment when performing any
checks or maintenance operation for the valve (goggles,
helmet, clothing and gloves). Always follow the factory safety
regulations.
In case of any discrepancies between translations, the English
version shall prevail.
2.2	 Applications and purpose of use
Flowrox PVEG is made for low cycle applications involving
abrasion, corrosion and aggressive slurries. In open position,

Pneumatic
4PV72EN - 1/202414
APPENDIX B: Type Code
1. 2. 3. 4. 5.
PVEG 0100 J B010 A
1. Sign VALVE SERIES
PVEG General Pinch valve plastic body
PVG General Pinch valve Cast iron body
2. Sign BODY SIZE
0050 DN50 2”
0080 DN80 3”
0100 DN100 4”
0150 DN150 6”
0200 DN200 8”
0250 DN250 10”
For further information on the new type code on valve and actuators, see the product Technical bulletin.
3. Sign FLANGE DRILLING
C ASME B16.5 Class 150
J PN 10 EN 1092
4. Sign PRESSURE RATING
B006 6 BAR
B010 10 BAR
5. Sign SLEEVE MATERIAL
A SBRT Styrene Butadiene, Flowrox™ Blend
B EPDM Ethylene Propylene
154PV72EN - 1/2024
APPENDIX C: General safety warnings
Lifting
1.	 Always use a lifting plan created by a qualified person to lift this equipment. Lifting guidance is provided in this IMO
(Installation, Maintenance and Operation manual) to assist in lifting plan development.  Think about the point center of
gravity (CG) of the equipment being lifted.  Make sure the CG is always under the central lifting point.
2.	 Valves may be equipped with lifting threads on the body or on the flanges. These are which are intended for use with the
lifting plan.
3.	 Use only correct and approved lifting devices. Ensure that lifting devices and straps are securely attached to the
equipment prior to lifting.
4.	 Check, that lifting devices are not damaged and in good condition with a valid check stamp prior to use.
5.	 Workers must be trained for lifting and handling valves.
6.	 Never lift an assembly by the instrumentation (solenoid, positioner, limit switch, etc.) or by the instrumentation piping.
Straps and lifting devices should be fitted to prevent damage to instrumentation and instrumentation piping.  Failure to